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authority under chapter 62D or 62N. A county that elects to purchase medical assistance 
and general assistance medical care services under this section must satisfy the commis- 
sioner of health that the requirements of chapter 62D, applicable to health maintenance 
organizations, or chapter 62N, applicable to community integrated service networks, will 
be met. A county must also assure the commissioner of health that the requirements of 
sections 62J.041; 62J.48; 62J .71 to 62J.73; 62M.O1 to 62M.16; all applicable provisions 
of chapter 62Q, including sections 62Q.07; 62Q.075; 62Q. 1055 ; 62Q.106; 
62Q.—1-1-3 62Q.12; 62Q.135; 62Q.14; 62Q.145; 62Q.l9; 62Q.23, paragraph (c); 
62Q.43; 62Q.47; 62Q.50; 62Q.52 to 62Q.56; 62Q.58; 62Q.64; 62Q.68 to 62Q.72; and 
72A.20l will be met. All enforcement and rulemaking powers available}-inder chapters 
62D, 621, 62M, 62N, and 62Q are hereby granted to the commissioner of health with re- 
spect to counties that purchase medical assistance and general assistance medical care 
services underthis section. 

See. 43. REPEALER. 
(1) Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 62D.l1, subdivisions _1_b and 5 am Epeedei 
_(_b_) Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 62Q.105; 62Q.1l; agi 62Q.30~, are repealed. 

Q Minnesota Rules, parts 4685.0100, subparts 4 and 4a; and 4685.1700, are re- 
pealed. 

Q Minnesota Rules, _p_ar_t 4685.1010, subpart repealed. 

Sec. 44. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1, 3 to 42, and 43, paragraphs (a) and (c), are effective April 1, 2000, and 

apply to contracts issued or renewed on or after that date. Upon request, the commission- 
er of hE1lth or commerceshall grant 21? e?<~tefi?ibn5l’_IE_t3_thr_ee‘months to-a_ny health plan 
Etmpany or utilization. review organization thatis_uEbE to comply wit_hEtions 1, 3 to 
42, and 43—,—paragraphs (a) and (c) by April LW00, due to Jrcumstangbeyond the—e_g_E 
@—o_T£_ health p1a_n cB_mE1hTo_T1tilization revie7v_or_ganization. 

_ 
Section E paragraph Q effective E L 1999. 
Sections 2 £1 E paragraph £d)_,2_1re effective January 2000, Ed apply t_o QE 

tracts issued or renewed on or after that date. 

Presented to the governor May 24, 1999 
Signed by the governor May 25,1999, 11:50 a.m. 

CHAPTER 240—H.F.No. 2205 

An act relating to capital improvements; authorizing spending for public purposes; authoriz- 
ing spending to acquire and to better public land and buildings and other public improvements ofa 
capital nature; authorizing certain improvements and -transfers between accounts; making techni- 
cal corrections; amending earlier authorizations; reauthorizing certain projects; authorizing and 
reauthorizing sale of state bonds; providing for storage and retention of ‘certain documents; autho- 
rizing certain easements; providing for certain port authority leases or management contracts; re- 
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questing an investigation and report; converting certain capital project financing from general fund 
cash to general obligation bonding; canceling certain money to the general fund; appropriating 
money for the Minnesota minerals 21 st century fund; appropriating money with certain conditions 
and directions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 16A.69, subdivision 2; 16B.30; 
13617.36, by adding a subdivision; and 13617.60, by adding a subdivision; Laws 1998, chapter 404, 
sections 3, subdivision I7; 7, subdivisions 23 and 26; I3, subdivision 1 2; 27, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

ARTICLE 1 

Section 1. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT APPROPRIATIONS. 
The sums in the column under “APPROPRIATIONS” are appropriated with certain 

conditions and directions from the bond proceeds fund, or other named fund, to the state 
agencies or officials indicated, to be spent for public purposes including to acquire and to 
better public land and buildings and other public improvements of a capital nature, as 
specified in this article. 

SUMMARY 
MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES $ 11,080,000 
CHILDREN, FAMILIES, AND LEARNING 5,300,000 
NATURAL RESOURCES 18,968,000 
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 3,000,000 
PUBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORITY 22,700,000 
BOARD OF WATER AND SOIL RESOURCES 2,375,000 
ADMINISTRATION 4,150,000 
TRANSPORTATION 80,440,000 
CORRECTIONS 1,785,000 
BOND SALE EXPENSES 152,000 
REAUTHORIZATIONS - 4,691,650 
CANCELLATIONS (440,000) 
TOTAL $ 154,201,650 
Bond Proceeds Fund 139,510,000 
Transportation Fund ‘. 10,440,000 
Reauthorizations 4,691,650 
Cancellations (440,000) 

APPROPRIATIONS

$ 
See. 2. MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES 
AND UNIVERSITIES 
Subdivision 1. To the board of 
trustees of the Minnesota state colleges 
and universities for the purposes 
specified in this section 11,080,000
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Subd. 2. Moorhead State University 3,730,000 
This appropriation is to demolish structures, 
eliminate blight, and construct parking faci- 
lities and necessary amenities onpcertain re- 
cently acguired land at Moorhead state uni- 
versity. 

, 
Subd. 3. Winona State University 6,100,000 
To replace or renovate the boiler system at 
Winona State University. 
Subd. 4. Ridgewater College HVAC System 1,250,000 

For improvements of a capital nature to the 
heating, ventilation, and air conditioning 
system at Ridgewater Community and Tech- 
nical College, Hutchinson.* (The preceding 
section was vetoed by the governor.) 
Sec. 3. CHILDREN, FAMILIES, AND LEARNING 
Metropolitan Magnet School Grants _ 5,300,000 
This appropriation is to the commissioner of 
children, families, and learning to make 
grants under Minnesota Statutes, section 
124D.88. 
$4,000,000 is for a grant to the Southwest 
Metropolitan Integration magnet school in 
Edina. 

$1,300,000 is for a grant to the Interdistrict 
Arts and Science Middle School in the east 
metropolitan area. 

Sec. 4. NATURAL RESOURCES 
Subdivision 1. To the commissioner of 
natural resources for the purposes specified 
in this section ‘ 18,968,000 
Subd. 2. State Share 1,698,000 
This appropriation is for the state share of 
flood hazard mitigation grants for the Hoyt 
Avenue project in the city of St. Paul, and for 
Dawson, Granite Falls, ‘and Montevideo un- . 

der Minnesota Statutes, section 103F.16l. 
Subd. 3. Local ‘Share 17,270,000 
This appropriation is to fund the local share 
of flood hazard mitigation projects in Crook- 
sfon, East Grand Forks, Warren, Ada, Breck- 
enridge, and Oakport under Minnesota Stat- 
utes, section l03F.16l, to the extent that the
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cost of each project exceeds two percent of 
the median household income in the munici- 
pality multiplied by the number of house- 
holds in the municipality. 

Sec. 5. OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 
To the director of the office of environmental 
assistance for a grant to a local governmental 
unit under Minnesota Statutes, section 

- l15A.54, not to exceed $3,000,000, for the 
retrofit and reconstruction of a solid waste 
resource recovery facility located in the city 
of Perham that serves a seven—county area. 
The appropriation is available until June 30, 
2001. 

Sec. 6. IPUBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORITY 

Subdivision 1. To the public 
facilities authority for the purposes 
specified in this section 

Subd. 2. Matching Money 
for Federal Grants 

To match federal grants to the drinking water 
fund under Minnesota Statutes, section 
446A.081 . 

Subd. 3. Wastewater 
Infrastructure Program 

For grants to eligible municipalities under 
the Wastewater infrastructure funding pro~ 
gram established in Minnesota Statutes, sec- 
tion 446A.O72. 

Sec. 7. BOARD OF WATER AND SOIL RESOURCES 
Subdivision 1. To the board of water 
and soil resources for the purposes 
specified in this section 

Subd. 2. Lazarus Creek 

For a grant to Area II Minnesota River Basin 
Projects, Inc. for construction of the 
LQP—25/Lazarus Creek floodwater reten- 
tion project. The grant may not exceed 75 
percent of the project’s cost. The remaining 
share must be provided by Area II Minnesota 
River Basin Projects, Inc. 

Ch. 240, Art. 1 
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Subd. 3. Grass Lake 
Restoration 1,000,000 

For a grant to the city of Willmar and Kandi- 
yohi county to construct publicly owned 
.stormwater flood reduction and water quali~ 
ty improvements related to the restoration of 
Grass Lake.* (The preceding section was 
vetoed by the governor.) 

Sec. 8. ADMINISTRATION 
Subdivision 1. To the commissioner of

‘ 

administration for the purposes specified 
in this section . 4,150,000 

Subd. 2. Capital Asset Preservation
, 

and Replacement (CAPRA) 3,000,000 

To be spent in accordance with Minnesota 
Statutes, section 16A.632. ' 

None of this appropriation may be used for 
renovation of the Minnesota Veterans Home 
— Luverne campus. 
Of this amount, $190,000 is for capital repair 
and betterment of roofs on buildings 1, 2, and 

. 4, at the Hastings Veterans Home. This 
amount is available when the commissioner 
of finance determines that the Veterans 
Home Board is in compliance with Minneso- 
ta Statutes, sections l6A.695 and 198.31, 
with respect to the Hastings Veterans Home. 

Subd. 3. Predesign and Design Grant 1,000,000 

For a grant to the county of Itasca for its pre- 
design and design of public infrastructure 
improvements including railroad access and 
natural gas right—of~way and pipeline, pub- 
lic highway improvements, and freshwater 
wells and wastewater treatment facilities and 
pipelines, all in connection with the 
construction of a new steel mill. 

Subd. 4. World War II 
Veterans Memorial . 150,000 

For design,,architectural drawings, and the 
start of construction for a World War II veter- 
ans memorial on the state capitol mall. The
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design is subject to approval by the capitol 
area architectural and planning board. The 
commissioner of veterans affairs shall con- 
vene an advisory group, including members 
of veterans organizations to review and 
make recommendations about the design of 
the memorial. The appropriation must be 
matched by an equal amount from nonstate 
sources.’‘‘ (The preceding subdivision was 
vetoed by the governor.) 
Sec. 9. TRANSPORTATION 
Subdivision 1. To the commissioner of 
transportation for the purposes specified 
in this section 

Subd. 2. Local Bridge 
Replacement and Rehabilitation 
This appropriation is from the state trans- 
portation fund as provided in Minnesota 
Statutes, section 174.50, to match federal 
funds and to replace or rehabilitate local de- 
ficient bridges. 

Political subdivisions may use grants made 
under this section to construct or reconstruct 
bridges, including: 

(1) matching federal aid grants to construct 
or reconstruct key bridges; 
(2) paying the costs of preliminary engineer- 
ing and environmental studies authorized 
u11der Minnesota Statutes, section 174.50, 
subdivision 6a; 

(3) paying the costs to abandon an existing 
bridge that is deficient and in need of re- 
placement, but where no replacement will be 
made; and 
(4) paying the costs to construct a road or 
street to facilitate the abandonment of an ex- 
isting bridge determined by the commission- 
er to be deficient, if the commissioner deter- 
mines that construction of the road or street is 
more cost efficient than the replacement of 
the existing bridge."‘ (The preceding subdi- 
vision was vetoed by the governor.) 
Subd. 3. Brooklyn Park 
Pedestrian Bridge 
This appropriation is from the transportation 
fund for an interest—free loan to the city of 

Ch. 240, Art. 1 
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Brooklyn Park to pay up to 80 percent of the 
cost of constructing a pedestrian bridge 
across trunk highway No. 252. This ap- 
propriation is only available if the project 
qualifies for federal TEA—2l funding. The 
loan must be repaid to the commissioner of 
finance for return to the debt service fund at 
the time of Federal Highway Administration 
reimbursement to the city. 

Subd. 4. Transportation 
Revolving Fund l0,000,000 

For transfer by the commissioner of finance 
to the highway account in the transportation 
revolving loan fund under Minnesota Stat- 
utes, section 446A.085. This appropriation 
may not be used for trunk highway, transit, or 
light rail proj ects."‘ (The preceding subdivi- 
sion was vetoed by the governor.) 

Subd. 5. Light Rail Transit 60,000,000 

This appropriation is to match federal money 
to construct light rail transit in the Hiawatha 
Avenue corridor, as provided in Laws 1998, 
chapter 404, section 17, subdivision 3, para- 
graph (b), and is added to that appropriation, 
as amended by article 2. This is the final state 
appropriation for the total construction of 
this project. 

The commissioner may not spend this ap- 
propriation until: ‘ 

(1) the Hiawatha Avenue corridor project has 
received a “final design”-designation by the 
Federal Transit Administration and_a full- 
funding grant agreement has been executed 
with the Federal Transit Administration for 
funding the planning and capital costs of 
light rail transit in the Hiawatha Avenue cor- 
ridor that provides funding of not less than 
$223,000,000 by the federal government and 
that includes any required local contribution 
from Hennepin county regional railroad au- 
thority, the city of Minneapolis and the Met- 
ropolitan Airports Commission; and 

(2) the commissioner has determined that no 
part of the construction costs of light rail
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transit in the Hiawatha Avenue corridor will 
be paid from property tax revenues of the 
metropolitan council or of any county or re- 
gional rail authority other than the I-Iennepin 
county regional rail authority. 

The commissioner and the chair of the met- 
ropolitan council shall jointly submit a report 
to the legislature by February 1, 2000, that 
sets forth a financial plan for paying the oper- 
ating costs of li ght rail transit in the Hiawatha 
Avenue corridor for at least the first five 
years of operation. 

If the requirements of paragraph (1) are not 
met by May 1, 2000, for the “final design” 

' designation or by January 31, 2001, for the 
full—funding agreement, this appropriation, 
any unspent portion of the $40,000,000 ap- 
propriated by Laws 1998, chapter 404, sec- 
tion 17, subdivision 3, paragraph (b), as 
amended by article 2, and all state bond sale 
authorizations for the Hiawatha Avenue cor- 
ridor, are canceled. 

Sec. 10. CORRECTIONS 
To the commissioner of administration for 
design for renovations of a capital nature to 
the storm and sanitary sewer lines at the 
correctional facility at Faribault and for mak- 
ing emergency capital repairs to the system. 

See. 11. BOND SALE EXPENSES 
To the commissioner of finance for bond sale 
expenses under Minnesota Statutes, section 
16A.64l, subdivision 8. This appropriation 
is from the bond proceeds "fund. 

Sec. 12. BOND SALE SCHEDULE 
The commissioner of finance shall schedule 
the sale of state general obligation bonds so 
that, during the biennium ending June 30, 
2001, no more than $590,663,000 will need 
to be transferred from the general fund to the 
state bond fund to pay principal and interest 
due and to become due on outstanding state 
general obligation bonds. During the bien- 
nium, before each sale of state general ob- 

Ch. 240, Art. 1 
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ligation bonds, the commissioner of finance 
shall calculate ‘the amount of debt service 
payments needed on bonds previously is- 
sued and shall estimate the amount of debt 
service payments that will be needed on the 
bonds scheduled to be sold. The commis- 
sioner shall adjust the amount of bonds 
scheduled to be sold so as to remain within 
the limit set by this section. The amount 
needed to make the debt service payments is 
appropriated from the general fund as_ pro- 
vided in Minnesota Statutes, section 
16A.641. 

Sec. 13. BOND SALE AUTHORIZATIONS. 
Subdivision 1. BOND PROCEEDS FUND. To provide the money appropriated in, 

this article from the bond proceeds fund, the commissioner offhiance, on request of the 
governor, shalfselland issue bonds of thc=,—state in an amour? up to $139,510,000 Eth—e 
manner, u1F1tlE_t_eEs,~E with thE_eEcW‘e§ri_I§ed by Mi_IE1e_s—ota Statutes, sectitfi

~

6 

Subd. 2. TRANSPORTATION FUND. To provide the money appropriated in this 
article from_the transportation fund, the commfsioner of finance, on request of th5_go7 
ernor, slfiselland issue bonds of the—state in an amount—up to $10,4fi),OO0 in tfifirfar, 
upon the terms, and with the effect pre§Hbe_d by Minnesota Statutes, sections 16A.631 to 
16A.675 , and by the Minnesota Constitution, article XI, sections 4 to 7. The proceeds of. 
the bonds,—e-iefiofiscrued interest and any premiumficeived onithesafifi the bonds, 
must be credited to a bond proceeds account are state transportation fund. 

Sec. 14. BOND REAUTHORIZATIONS. 

~ 

~ 

~~ 

Q E following bond authorizations, which have been reported t_o th_e legislature 
according t_o Minnesota Statutes, section l6A.642, subdivision & 313 reauthorized, and 
d_o n_ol: cancel under E terms o_f E subdivision: ~ 

~

~ 

(1) an amount remaining o_f $4,078,196.35 for appropriations from the state trans- 
portati—0n—fund for railroad assistance, autho'rized_T_n-Laws 1984, chapter 597, section ~

~ Q Q amount remaining g $414,786.89 fo_rVappropriations from th_e bond proceeds 
fund E labor history center planning 31 design authorized Laws 1990, chapterfl 
article 1, section 30, subdivision 1; and 

~ 

~~ 

(3) an amount remaining of $198,666.40 for appropriations from the bond proceeds 
fund forlabor history center design competition authorized in Laws 1990, chapter 610, 
afilfi, section 30, subdivision l.* (The preceding text beghming “(2) an amount??- 
maining of $414786.89” was vetoed by the governor.) ' 

~ 

~~ 

(b) 13% purposes of die next report required under Minnesota Statutes, section 
16A.642, subdivision _l_, £19 bonds reauthorized section must E treated _z§ autho- 
rized Q Q13 original date _o_f authorization. 

~ 

~

~ 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-

~~
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Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 16A.69, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: ' 

Subd. 2. TRANSFER BETWEEN ACCOUNTS. Upon the awarding of final con- 
tracts for the completion of a project for construction or other permanent improvement, 
or upon the abandonment of the project, the agency to whom the appropriation was made 
may transfer the unencumbered balance in the project account to another project enumer- 
ated in the same section of that appropriation act, or may transfer unencumbered balances 
from agency operating funds. The transfer must be made only to cover bids for the other 
'13rTo_ject that were higher than was estimated when the appropriation for the other project 
was made and not to cover an expansion of the other project. The money transferred un- 
der this section is appropriated for the purposes for which transferred. For transfers for 
technical colleges by the board of trustees of the Minnesota state colleges and universi- 
ties, the total cost of both projects and the required local share for both projects are ad- 
justed accordingly. The agency proposing a transfer shall )E6f)9¥E to obtain approval from 
the commissioner of finance and the chair of the senate finance committee and the EEG} 
Wthe house of representativefiavays and means committee before the transfer is made 
under this subdivision. - 

Sec. 1.6. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section l6B.30, is amended to read: 

l6B.30 GENERAL AUTHORITY. 
(a) Subject to other provisions in this chapter, the commissioner shall supervise and 

control the making of all contracts for the construction of buildings and for other capital 
improvements to state buildings and structures, other than buildings and structures under 
the control of the board of trustees of the Minnesota state colleges and universities. Ex- 
cept as provided in paragraph paragraphs (b) and (c), a state agency may not undertake 
improvements of a capital’ nature without speWcTegis1ative authority. 

(b) Specific legislative authority is not required for repairs or minor capital projects 
financed with operating appropriations or agency receipts that: 

(1) are undertaken for asset preservation or code compliance purposes; o_r 

(2) do not materially increase the net square footage of a facility; and either case 

_ (3) do not materially increase the cost of agency programs. 

(c) Unless the commissioner determines that an urgency exists, the commissioner of 
an agency undertaking a project with a cost in excess of $50,000 pursuant to this para- 
graph (b) shall notify the chairs of the senate finance committee, the house capital invest- 
ment cfiimittee, the house ways and means committee, the appropriate house and senate 
finance divisions, and the director of the legislative coordinating commission prior to in- 
curring any contractual obligation with regard to the project. Any agency undertaking 
any project pursuant to this paragraph during fiscal year 1999 must report all such proj- 
ects to the legislature by January 1, 2000. 

See. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 136F.36, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read:

9 

Subd. STORAGE AND RETENTION OF DOCUMENTS. Notwithstanding 
section 16A.58, the board may store and retain at the respective technical college original 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-
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documents from carpentry program transactions, including pg not limited to deeds, &: 
stracts of title, and certificates of title. 

See. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section l36F.60, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. EASEMENTS. E board may grant permanent p_r temporary easements 
over, under, 9_r across E land under jurisdiction :35 reasonable purposes determined 
by the board. 

Sec. 19. Laws 1998, chapter 404, section 3, subdivision 17,_ is amended to read: 

Subd. 17. Pine Technical’ College ~ 
‘ 1,700,000 

To predesign, design, and renovate, and 
construct an addition fora telecomm1ini_ca: 
tions/media technology center, student ser~ 
vices, administrative services, classrooms, 
and a regional economic development cen- 
ter. This project may be a part of a larger ad- 
vanc_eEtechnolo§E«=7ter—13f5j7e_ct_at the'c3l_- 
lege if federal funds are available —f(Tr—t1T§ 
large? project. HOE must not pficeefi 
with the tefiicrgy center 
fiefwithout the approval of the chairs of 
the house committ—ee on waysanfineans arfi 
the senate committeexn educfon finana 

Sec. 20. Laws 1998, chapter 404, section 7, subdivision 23, is amended toread: v 

Subd. 23. Metro Regional Trails ' 5,000,000 

For grants to the metropolitan council for ac‘- 
quisition and development of a capital nature 
of trail connections in the metropolitan area 
as specified in this subdivision. The purpose 
of the grants is to improve trails in the metro— 
politan park and open space system and con— 
nect them with existing state and regional 
trails. Priority shall be given to matching 
funds for an ISTEA grant. 
The funds shall be allocated by the council as

I 

follows: ’ 

(1) $1,050,000 is allocated to Ramsey 
county as follows: 

(i) $400,000 to complete six miles of trails 
between the Burlington Northern Regional 
Trail and Bald Eaglewotter Lake Regional- 
Park; 

New ‘language is indicated by underline, deletions by ea‘-ikeeatw
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(ii) $150,000 to complete a one—mi1e con- 
nection between Birch Lake and the Lake 
Tamarack segment of Bald Eagle—Otter 
Lake Regional Park; 

(iii) $500,000 to acquire real property and 
design and construct or renovate recreation 
facilities along the Mississippi River in 
cooperation with the city of St. Paul; 

(2) $1,050,000 is allocated to the city of St. 
Paul as follows: 

(i) $250,000 to construct a bridge over Lex- 
ington Parkway in Como Regional Park; and 
(ii) $800,000 to enhance amenities for the 
trailhead at the Lilyda1e—Harriet Island Re- 
gional Park pavilion; 

(3) $1,400,000 is allocated to'Anoka county
' 

as follows t_o construct: 

(i) $J.T100,000 to construct a pedestrian tun- 
nel under Highway 65 on the Rice Greek 
West Regional Trail in the city of Fridley; 
and 

(ii) $300,000 to construct a pedestrian bridge 
on the Mississippi River Regional Trail 
crossing over Mississippi Street in the city of 
Fridley; and 

(4) $1,500,000 is allocated to the suburban 
Hennepin regional park district as follows: 

(i) $1,000,000 to connect North Hennepin 
Regional Trail to Luce Line State Trail and 
Medicine Lake; and 

(ii) $500,000 is for the cost of development 
and acquisition of the Southwest regional 
trail in the city of St. Louis Park. The trail 
must connect the Minneapolis regional trail 
system at Cedar Lake park to the Hennepin 
parks regional trail system at the Hopkins 
trail head. 

Sec. 21. Laws 1998, chapter 404, section 7, subdivision 26, is amended to read: 

Subd. 26. Local Initiative Grants 
‘ 

_ 

8,000,000 

For matching grants to be provided to local 
units of government for acquisition, devel- 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strileeet-rt:
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opment, or renovation of a capital nature of 
local parks, trails, and natural and scenic 
areas. Recipients must provide a match of at 
least one—half of total eligible project costs. 

' The commissioner shall make payment to lo- 
cal units of government upon receiving doc- 
umentation of reimbursable expenditures. 
The commissioner shall determine project 
priorities as appropriate based upon need. 

$3,500,000 of this appropriation is for grants 
' to units of government to acquire and devel- 
op outdoor recreation areas, and" for grants to 
units of government to acquire and better 
natural and scenic areas under Minnesota 
Statutes, section 85.019, subdivision 4a. 

$1,000,000 of this appropriation is for coop- 
erative trail grants of up to $50,000 per proj- 
ect to acquire or construct trail linkages be- 
tween communities, trails, and parks. 

$3,500,000 of this appropriation is for trail 
grants for the following locally funded pub- 
licly owned trails serving multiple commu- ' 

nities: $1,400,000 for Beaver Island Trail in 
Stearns County, $1,400,000 for Skunk Hol- 
low Trail in Yellow Medicine and Chippewa 
Counties, and‘$700,000 for Unity Trail in Pa- 
ribault County. The grant for Beaver Island 
Trail in StearnsE1F)IisT_available in the 
Fnfner‘ and the order that—follows: $5 00,000 
is availzfihpon cormnitment of an equal 
amount from nonstate sources, $157,000 is 
available—u-pen contribution of an equi 
amount from local governments,_$371,000 
available—upfi7ommitment of an equal 
amount from nonstate sourcesfancfihe bal- 
ance of $§7_4,000 is available upEco—rnrE 
'ifie}it_5f an equaT amount from nonstate 
SOLIYCCS. 

1912 

. Sec. 22. Laws 1998, chapter 404, section 13, subdivision 12, is amended to read: 

Subd. 12. Dahl House Relocation 

This appropriation is from the general fund 
for a grant to’ the city of St. Paul to relocate 
We D?aFH6fis?e’§?ts_e;i_ginT1"site, and sta- 
bilize; and restore the structure. Up to 
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1913 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1999 Ch. 240, Art. 2 

$150,000 from the plaza percent for art bud- 
get may be used for the restoration and re- 
lated art objects: 

Sec. 23. Laws 1998, chapter 404, section 27, subdivision 1, is amended to read: 
Subdivision 1. BOND PROCEEDS FUND. To provide the money appropriated in 

this act from the bond proceeds fund, the commissioner of finance, on request of the gov- 
ernor, shall sell and issue bonds of the state in an amount up to 

$105,145,000 in the manner, upon the terms, and with the effect prescribed by Minnesota 
Statutes, sections 16A.631 to 16A.675, and by the Minnesota Constitution, article XI, 
sections 4 to 7. 

Sec. 24. CANCELLATION AND REDUCED AUTHORIZATION. 
$400,000 o_f§1_e appropriation Laws 1998, chapter 4% section :29, for bond _s_al_e 

expense canceled. Llie bond % authorization Laws 1998, chapter fl sectionE 
subdivision L reduced b_y $400,000. 

Sec. 25. VETERANS HOMES IMPROVEMENTS. 
Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section _16B.30, th_e veterans homes board pf 

directors may make afil maintain the improvements tp ti1_e_veterans homes listed 
clauses Q t_o Q using money donated E those purposes: 

£12 a picnic pavilion at the Minneapolis veterans home; 
(2) walking trails at the Hastings veterans home; 

Q walking trails and landscape a_t th_e Silver gay veterans home; Q an entrance canopy at tlie Fergus Es veterans home;fl Q a suspended wooden E dining Q the Luverne veterans home. 
Sec. 26. REQUES’I‘ T0 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT COMMISSION. 
The legislative audit commission is requested to direct the legislative auditor to in- 

vestigfi the mold problem at the Luveme veterans Home, the—state response to the fife? 
Lin; and tl1—eo1*iginal cause WEE problem, including whethernfiaflclequate statefiifiig 
standa—rcl's,—or noncompliancewflh state building standards, contributed toms problem 
and whetha: other state buildfig-s a??at risk due to inadequate standa1Hs3r—noncom- 
flmce with stTbHling standarcifis-,—a-1id‘rep(71Tba_ck to the commission fr)? its review 
and therQ’§3r7Khe legislature. This section does-1-1_6?re's~tri—cT the depar‘tme1T<)fadminis- 
fition or the vet¢%ns home boa?d—f_r—om undeFal?i1Tg_ capital irn—provements to_correct the 
_I'l'_l_O_I_q pfilfim. 

: __ D‘ 

Sec. 27. EFFECTIVE DATE. ‘ 

This article is effective the day after its final enactment. 

ARTICLE 2 

Section 1. INTENT. 
This article intends to return to the unreserved general fund $400,000,000 by Chang - 

ing th_e fund source o_f% projects listed article Ere amounts shown sections E 
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to 13, by decreasing the appropriation from the general fund and by appropriating an 
—eT1ua_l2Eount from thaggregate of the bond tficeeds furEd-t—heTr_ansportation fund. 
This action changesfie designatio3(fihe fund sources m—a—cIefid?the cumulative effect 
of Laws 1998,,chapters 389, article 9‘, section 2; 404; and 408, section 22, with respect to 
Eose projects. This articTa1lso maEes a newuaptfipfiftiflaf $400,0(—)-0T17o_m the boifi 
proceeds fund ffiond saleeipenses in*cEHection with the Hmds authoriTdin—tl1is ar- 

Sec. 2. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT APPROPRIATIONS. 
1 The sums in the column under “APPROPRIATIONS” are appropriated from the 

bond proceeds fund or other named fund to the state agencies or officials indicated, to be 
spent for public purposes including to acquire and to better public land and buildings and 
other public improvements of a capital nature, as specified in this article. 

SUMMARY 

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA $ 112,390,000 
MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES 15,300,000 
RESIDENTIAL ACADEMIES AT FARIBAULT 7,913,000 
NATURAL’ RESOURCES 24,450,000 
PUBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORITY 16,800,000 
CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECTURAL PLANNING BOARD 6,500,000 
TRANSPORTATION 1 1 

71,000,000 
VETERANS HOMES BOARD 11,000,000 
INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 1,700,000 
TRADE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 126,447,000 
MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 6,500,000 
BOND “SALE EXPENSES ' 400,000 
TOTAL 

. 

- 
. $ 400,400,000 

Bond Proceeds Fund 372,400,000 
Transportation Fund 28,000,000 

APPROPRIATIONS

$ 

Sec. 3. UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 

Subdivision 1. To the board of regents‘ 
of the University of Minnesota for the 
purposes specified in this section 

‘ 
112,390,000 

Subd. 2. Twin Cities — Minneapolis 

(a) Utility Infrastructure . 

' 
‘ 2,400,000 

(b) Folwell Hall Renovation ‘ 690,000 

New language is‘ indicated by underline, deletions by strileeeue
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1915 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1999 

(c) Walter Digital Technology Center/ Science 
and Engineering Library 

Subd. 3. Twin Cities — St. Paul 

(a) Gortner and Snyder Halls 
(b) Greenhouse Renovation and Replacement 
(c) Peters Hall, Phase II 

Subd. 4. Women’s Athletics Fields 
and Facilities 

Subd. 5. Crookston Facility 
Improvements 

Subd. 6. Duluth 

(a) Library 
(b) Academic Space Renovation 
Subd. 7. Morris Facility Improvements 

Subd. 8. Agricultural Experiment 
Stations 

Sec. 4. MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES 
AND UNIVERSITIES 

. Subdivision 1. To the board of trustees 
of the Minnesota state colleges and 
universities for the purposes specified in 
this section 

Subd. 2. Minnesota State University — 
Mankato . 

Subd. 3. Rochester Regional 
Recreation and Sports Center 
Sec. 5. RESIDENTIAL ACADEMIES AT FARIBAULT 
Subdivision 1. To the commissioner 
of administration for the purposes 
specified in this section 

Subd. 2. Tate Hall Renovation 

Subd. 3. Lysen Hall Expansion 
and Renovation 
Sec. 6. NATURAL RESOURCES 
Subdivision 1. To the commissioner 
of natural resources for the purposes 
specified in this section 

Subd. 2. Office Facility 
Consolidation 

Ch. 240, Art. 2 

52,200,000 

3,900,000 
900,000 

6,900,000 

2,700,000 

3,500,000 

17,000,000 
200,000 

18,400,000 

3,600,000 

15,300,000 

10,500,000 

4,800,000 

7,913,000 

3,500,000 

4,413,000 

24,450,000 

7,100,000
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Subd. 3. State Park and Recreation’ 
Area» Building Development 

Subd. 4. Metro Regional Park 
Acquisition and Betterment 

Subd. 5. Trail Acquisition and 
Development 

Sec. 7. PUBLIC FACILITIES 
AUTHORITY 
Subdivision 1. To the public 
facilities authority for the purposes 
specified in this section 

Subd. 2. Matching Money for 
Federal Grants 

Subd. 3. Wastewater 
Infrastructure Program 

Sec. 8. CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECTURAL AND 
PLANNING BOARD 
To the commissioner of administration for 
capitol building structural stabilization. 

Sec. 9. TRANSPORTATION 
Subdivision 1. To the 
commissioner of transportation for 
the purposes specified in this section 

Subd. 2. Local Bridge 
Replacement and Rehabilitation 

This appropriation is from the transportation 
fund. 

Subd. 3. Transitways 

Subd. 4. Port Development 
Assistance 

Sec. 10. VETERANS HOMES BOARD 
Subdivision 1. To the commissioner 
of administration for the purposes 
specified in this section 

Subd. 2. Minneapolis 
Veterans Home 

1916 

5,000,000 

9,000,000 

3,350,000 

16,800,000 

1,500,000 

15,300,000 

6,500,000 

71,000,000 

28,000,000 

40,000,000 

3,000,000 

11,000,000 

6,000,000
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Subd. 3. Hastings Veterans _ 

Home 
Sec. 11. INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 
To the Indian affairs council for construction 
of the Battle Point Cultural and Education 
Center. 

Sec. 12. TRADE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
Subdivision 1. To the commissioner 
of trade and economic development or other 
named official for the purposes specified 
in this section 

Subd. 2. Minneapolis 
Convention Center 

Subd. 3. Duluth Entertainment 
and Convention Center 

Subd. 4. Mayo- Civic Center 

Subd. 5. St. Cloud Community 
Event Center 

Subd. 6. Fergus Falls Convention 
Center 

Subd. 7. Hutchinson Community 
Civic Center 

Subd. 8. Humboldt Avenue Greenway 
Project 

Subd. 9. Prairieland Expo 

Subd. 10. Montevideo Downtown . 

Revitalization 

Subd. 11. Paramount Arts District 
Regional Arts Center 

Subd. 12. Veterans Memorial Performing 
Arts Amphitheater 

Subd. 13. Brooklyn Center Earle Brown 
Heritage Center Restoration

' 

Subd. 14. Minnesota African—American 
Performing Arts Center 

Ch. 240, Art. 2 

5 ,000,000 

1,700,000 

126,447,000 

86,332,000 

12,000,000 

2,800,000 

5,500,000 

1,500,000 

1 ,000,000 

7,000,000 

3,000,000 

1,500,000
' 

750,000 

315,000 

2,500,000 

2,250,000
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Sec. 13. MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 
Subdivision 1. To the Minnesota 
Historical Society for the purposes 
specified in this section 6,500,000 

Subd. 2. Northwest Company Fur 
Post Interpretive Center 

_ 
1,500,000 

Subd. 3. St. Anthony Falls 
Heritage Education Center 4,000,000 

Subd. 4._ Humphrey Museum and 
Learning Center, Waverly 1,000,000 

Sec. 14. BOND SALE EXPENSES 400,000 

To the commissioner of finance for bond sale 
expenses under Minnesota’ Statutes, section 
16A.641, subdivision 8. 

Sec. 15. IDENTICAL PROJECTS. 
The purpose and use of appropriations in this article are for the same purpose and 

use afifor identicgprjeas as authorized 3? Lavvs 1998,_.c_l1ap_teT1(—)fixceptfor_t-IE 
f_und_s—o_u?ce of unspent parts offire appropriations listed in this article,TlHs_ article dcFs IR Ege or limit the purpose and use of the appropriations and related requirements in 
2323 1_9:§7=Er7t?r 4_0$ 

— — T _ T“ _ 
Sec. 16. BOND SALE AUTHORIZATIONS. 
Subdivision 1. BOND PROCEEDS FUND. To provide the money appropriated in 

this article from th_e ‘bond proceeds fund, the commEsioner offinance, on request of tlE 
Efiernor, sIiaTse_lTand issue bonds of thestate in an amou1It_up to $372_,400,000 H th—e 
manner, u;T1tlEe'r—rrIs,_ar—1d with the—ef-fecWe.$r$ed by Mifiésota Statutes, sec_ti<E 
16A.631 tg I6-A7675, @_b_yE1_;_l\7IEnesota Constitutiogarticle }_(L sections 4 t_o 

Subd. 2. TRANSPORTATION FUND. To provide the money appropriated in this 
article from—the transportation fund, the commi§ioner of fiance, on request of the_g3W 
ernor, shmsmand issue bonds of the—sTate in an amounfip to $28,0W),000 in tEErIne"1? 
upon the terms, and with the effect prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, sections 16A.63l to 
16A.675, £1 by the Minnesota Constitution, article XI, sections 4 t_o L _’1"l1_e proceeds o_f 
the bonds, except accrued interest Ed any premiumficeived on th_e sale o_f th_e bonds, 
must E credited t_o_ a bond proceeds account the state transportation fund. 

Sec. 17. CANCELLATION T0 GENERAL FUND.' 
@ Money appropriated from t_h_e general fund pursuant E9 1998 _a_c§ § ppt y_et 

spent Q E projects listed article canceled t_o t:h_e general fund me amounts 
shown for each project. 

Q /_\_s much a_s necessary o_ftl1_e appropriation fir acquisition @ develop- 
ment in Laws 1998, chapter 404, section 7, subdivision 22, not yet otherwise spent from 
me gt-meral fund under 1998 acts, _(£ else_where %ar7ti~cl_e ‘r}6m t_h_e bond proceeds 
fund, may be canceled t_o 213 general fund and added tp_ t_hLa appropriation Q E purpose 
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from the bond proceeds fund article gdetermined lg th_e commissioner of finance 
to brirgihe amount returned to the general fund and appropriated from the bond proceeds 
fund t_o $400,000,000 each case. ' 

(c) Also, as determined by the commissioner of finance, appropriations returned to 
the gemeral funH-and made fromtfieh bond proceeds End in this article for specific projec_t§ E adjusted?1_§_r1’<a<:—es~sa1§—t§?<a_z1‘<:_li~tl1_e $400,000,000 changes o_f funding source for the 
aggregate of the individual projects of this article from the general fund to the bond pro- 
ceeds fund_.TT_lie"commissioner may rFak—ethe adjustmen't—s_due to sptmcfilgifirgtrgsnfl 
not yet entered on the state’s a<§nts as of E 13, 1999TT_h_e~Vamounts afijusted LIIIE 
@—s?ction fi'fi)13r—opriated. 

_ _ — 1 
Sec. 18. DEBT SERVICES RESPONSIBILITIES. 
This article does not change the debt service responsibilities of the University of 

MinnE§6ta underm/s—1998, chap_te~r 404: section 2, subdivision lfcfiaf the board Sf 
trustees 91? the Minnesota state colleges-a—n_d universfiies under Lav/T1998_, 
section _3_, subdivision 

—_ 1 
Sec. 19. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This article is effective the day after its final enactment, 

ARTICLE 3 

Section 1. MINNESOTA MINERALS 21ST CENTURY FUND APPROPRI- 
ATION. 

Subdivision APPROPRIATION. $20,000,000 is appropriated fiscal year 
2000 from the general fund to the Minnesota minerals 21stEentury fund, if a bill styl€cl—21s 
§._f_«‘; NEEO is enactzfi I-9_9~9_and creates such a furE._Notwithstandingafiother law 
enacfedfluring the 1999 regular legislative sesTn_, the maximum total appf(3—‘131'iationa—11— 
thorized for the purposes of the Minnesota minerals7I st century fixfi under all laws3 
acted durTg“EEe 1999 regfiIar_ legislative session is$—2<),000,oooW1y amofitmpia 
priated in anyTther law enacted during the 1999 legislative sessionTh—at would cause the 
appropfiz-1t~io~ri to exche-ed $20,000,000 arE-canceled. This limitation (Wes not apply toE 
appropriation Eansfer contained in 19WH.F. No. 2Z%9T,article 2, se'c'tTo‘11fi.WIfie—go7 
ernor marked the preceding su_l_)divisiE§Wtoed.) _ '._ 

- Subd. 2. MATCHING REQUIREMENT. If a bill styled as I-I.F. N0. 2390 is en~ 
acted in 1999and it provides for creation of the MinT1e—s$mineral"s-2”1_fi:E1%n~d,tlE 
commissioner of the ir_o_n range resources and rehabilitation board shall, upon the recom- 
mendation of thefifard, match the funds a—lIcTcated under subdivision 1 to the Extent they 
are used for—a Idan or equity invgstment meeting the requirements of the_pE/ision Cr? 
ii1.gTl1_e_l\-/l_i‘f1ne—§5E1—rI1inera1s 21st century fund vmiin H.F. No. 2§_90.—_Notwithstanding 
Wnn—esota Statutes, section this sufi/ision sup—ef§edE§ any contrary provisions 
9f_I:I_.I:_._l\_Ig2fl@ti_senactedm1T9.

“ 
Presented to the governor May 24, 1999 
Signed by the governor May 25, 1999, 4:20 pm. 
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